OP \$540.00 2821863

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM843247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial 1st Lien Release (Reel 8017 / Frame 0233)		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada		10/02/2023	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Yahoo Inc.		
Street Address:	11955 Democracy Drive, 14th Floor		
City:	Reston		
State/Country:	ountry: VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	20190		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2821863			
Registration Number:	1977731	AOL		
Registration Number:	1984337	AOL		
Registration Number:	2192185	AOL		
Registration Number:	5523761	AOL		
Registration Number:	4730054	AOL . TECH FORTRESS		
Registration Number:	5836380	AOL DESKTOP GOLD		
Registration Number:	5097090	AOL MYHEALTHPROTECTED		
Registration Number:	4990465	AOL SHIELD		
Registration Number:	2325291	AOL.COM		
Registration Number:	2325292	AOL.COM		
Registration Number:	1990847	AOLNET		
Registration Number:	5932724	BEAUTY IN MOTION		
Registration Number:	2280911			
Registration Number:	2280912			
Registration Number:	2833789			
Registration Number:	4394932	DIGITAL MATTERS		
Registration Number:	5562788	WILD WORKSPACES		
Registration Number:	2628523	YOU'VE GOT MAIL		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008215 FRAME: 0005

900804084

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2921866	YOU'VE GOT MAIL
Registration Number:	2845079	YOU'VE GOT MAIL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Doris Ka
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=19. Project Romeo - Trademark Release (Yahoo - Project Romeo)#page2.tif source=19. Project Romeo - Trademark Release (Yahoo - Project Romeo)#page3.tif source=19. Project Romeo - Trademark Release (Yahoo - Project Romeo)#page4.tif source=19. Project Romeo - Trademark Release (Yahoo - Project Romeo)#page5.tif source=19. Project Romeo - Trademark Release (Yahoo - Project Romeo)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008215 FRAME: 0006

PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SPECIFIED TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of October 2, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of Yahoo Inc. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement (First Lien), dated as of September 1, 2021, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark, dated as of November 29, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security</u> Agreement"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 27, 2023 at Reel/Frame 8017/0233; and

WHEREAS, in reliance of the Grantor's representations and warranties concerning the transactions referenced in that certain Officer's Certificate, the Agent has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in certain specified collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release of Specified Collateral. The Agent, in reliance on the Officer's Certificate, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in, to and under the Trademarks set forth Schedule I attached hereto (the "Released Trademark Collateral"), in each case, arising under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under the Released Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby transfers, conveys and assigns all such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Limitation</u>. This Release is applicable only and solely with respect to the Released Trademark Collateral and to no other collateral arising under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement. The Agent retains all security interests, liens, rights, titles and interests pledged and granted to the Agent under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement with respect to all such other collateral, and the Agent's security interest, liens, rights, titles and interests in such other collateral shall not, and shall not be deemed to, be impaired, interrupted or otherwise modified in any respect by this Release.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably

TRADEMARK REEL: 008215 FRAME: 0007 requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 5. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government agency record this Release.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008215 FRAME: 0008

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent,

Name: Yvonne Brazier

Title: Manager, Agency Services

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademark Registrations

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
1.	Yahoo Inc.	[Sensory mark - YOU'VE GOT MAIL]	75528557	07/31/1998	2821863	03/16/2004
2.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL	74585587	10/14/1994	1977731	06/04/1996
3.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL	74724878	09/05/1995	1984337	07/02/1996
4.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL	75329931	07/24/1997	2192185	09/29/1998
5.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL	87714132	12/08/2017	5523761	07/24/2018
6.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL. TECH FORTRESS & Design AOL. TECH FORTRESS	86162532	01/10/2014	4730054	05/05/2015
7.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL DESKTOP GOLD	88205162	11/26/2018	5836380	08/13/2019
8.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL MYHEALTHPROTECTE D	86868138	01/07/2016	5097090	12/06/2016
9.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL SHIELD	86789684	10/15/2015	4990465	06/28/2016
10.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL.COM	75460303	04/01/1998	2325291	03/07/2000
11.	Yahoo Inc.	AOL.COM	75460304	04/01/1998	2325292	03/07/2000
12.	Yahoo Inc.	AOLnet	74627239	01/30/1995	1990847	08/06/1996
13.	Yahoo Inc.	BEAUTY IN MOTION	87767978	01/24/2018	5932724	12/10/2019
14.	Yahoo Inc.	Design	75460307	04/01/1998	2280911	09/28/1999
15.	Yahoo Inc.	Design	75460308	04/01/1998	2280912	09/28/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 008215 FRAME: 0010

	Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
16.	Yahoo Inc.	Design	76454933	09/25/2002	2833789	04/20/2004
17.	Yahoo Inc.	DIGITAL MATTERS	85694793	08/03/2012	4394932	09/03/2013
18.	Yahoo Inc.	WILD WORKSPACES	87767977	01/24/2018	5562788	09/11/2018
19.	Yahoo Inc.	YOU'VE GOT MAIL	75487492	05/18/1998	2628523	10/01/2002
20.	Yahoo Inc.	YOU'VE GOT MAIL	75487493	05/18/1998	2921866	02/01/2005
21.	Yahoo Inc.	YOU'VE GOT MAIL	75487495	05/18/1998	2845079	05/25/2004

RECORDED: 10/02/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008215 FRAME: 0011